## NOTICE TO BID

## VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES Hoffman Estates, IL 60169

The Village of Hoffman Estates is soliciting bids for:

The sale of four (4) surplus fire apparatus, including:

- 1988 Pierce Arrow pumper
- 1992 Pierce Arrow 100' aerial ladder
- 1994 Pierce Lance Heavy Rescue Squad
- 2007 Spartan / Marion Heavy Rescue Squad

The apparatus shall be bid as a package - that is, all four (4) apparatus shall be part of the bidder's submission. The submission must include a price per apparatus. A minimum bid is set at \$125,000.00 for the package.

The Village reserves the right to sell the apparatus individually or as a package, based on the bids received, to the highest bidder. Individual descriptions and photographs of the apparatus are included in this notification. Additional pictures and videos of the vehicles are available at: <a href="http://www.hoffmanestates.org/business/rfps-rfqs-bids">www.hoffmanestates.org/business/rfps-rfqs-bids</a>

Sealed bids will be received by the Office of the Village Clerk, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, Illinois, 60169, (Municipal Building) until 10:00 a.m., local time, on July 18, 2017, at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud. It is the responsibility of the bidder to meet the specified opening time; and any bid not so received will be returned unopened. Bids must be identified as such on the outside of the sealed envelope. This can be done by label as may be provided by the agency or by marking the envelope "SEALED BID" and with the following information: Company's name, address, item bid, date, and time of opening.

Specifications and complete bid documents may be obtained from the Office of the Village Clerk. Upon request, further information regarding this bid may be obtained or site visits arranged. The Village of Hoffman Estates reserves the right to waive any/all informality, or to reject any/all bids and/or parts thereof; and to accept that bid which it deems most favorable to Hoffman Estates after all bids have been examined and canvassed.

The Village encourages all prospective bidders to inspect each apparatus to determine the true condition of each of the apparatus. The apparatus may be viewed by appointment, please contact those listed below to schedule a viewing.

## The Village of Hoffman Estates makes no assurance, warranty or guarantee as to the condition of the apparatus and the apparatus are sold as-is, where-is.

Lieutenant Jeff Golden Hoffman Estates Fire Department 224-629-6358 Robert Markko Hoffman Estates Fleet Services 847-781-2719

By the Order of the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Hoffman Estates.

May 15, 2017 (date)

Bev Romanoff, Village Clerk

TO BE PUBLISHED ON June 1, 2017 PADDOCK PUBLICATION